
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
board 

M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, T Jayston, L Kingston, 
B Milton and T Ould 

 Democratic Services Officer: Cat Boulter 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 

2023. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

3. Report from the Pension Fund Committee  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To receive an update from the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on 

14 February 2024. 
  

4. Local Pension Board Attendance 2023-24  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 To receive a report on members’ attendance at board meetings in 2023-24.  

  
5. Local Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2023-24  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 To receive a report on members’ attendance at board meetings in 2023-24. 

  
6. Complaints and Internal Dispute Resolution Process  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 To consider the draft updated complaints and internal dispute resolution process 
and recommend its adoption to the Pension fund committee at its meeting in May 
2024.  
  

7. Conflicts of Interest Policy  (Pages 53 - 86) 
 
 To consider the draft fund-specific conflicts of interest policy and recommend its 

adoption to the Pension fund committee at its meeting in May 2024. 
  

8. Governance Compliance Statement 2022-23 Action Plan  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
 To receive an update on progress against the action plan to address areas of 

non- compliance, agreed at the December 2023 board meeting. 
  

9. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  (Pages 95 - 112) 
 
 To consider a report on administration statistics and employer compliance with 

end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2023-24 to date, and 
to be advised of any complaints recorded and potential breaches of the law 
identified since the last meeting.   
  

10. Risk Register Update  (Pages 113 - 170) 
 
 To review and confirm amendments to the risk register.  

  
11. Knowledge and Understanding  (Pages 171 - 192) 
 
 To receive the report from the Hymans Robertson Knowledge Progress 

Assessment, completed in December 2023, and consider next steps for the 
creation of a training strategy, and development of a training programme for 
2024-25 and beyond. 
  
To receive the record of Board members’ training and an update on any training 
events, meetings, including development sessions and fund manager 
presentations.  
  
  

12. Other matters for the Board’s attention   
 
 Members to raise any other matters. 

 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment 
changes, you move house or acquire any new property or land.   
 
If you require more guidance on the Code of Conduct or are unsure whether you need to 
record an interest on the written register you should take advice from the Monitoring 
Officer – Christopher Potter on (01983) 821000, email christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk, or 
Deputy Monitoring Officer - Justin Thorne on (01983) 821000, 
email justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk. 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 4, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present M Doyle (Chairman), T Jayston, L Kingston, B Milton and T Ould 

Also Present Catherine Boulter, Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke and Jo Thistlewood,   
(Virtual)  
 
 Cllr C Jarman (Virtual) 

Apologies   

 
10. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be approved. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

12. Report from the Pension Fund Committee  
 
The Board was provided with a verbal update following the meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee on 22 November 2023. 
  
A discussion was held around the Risk Register and the recent investment manager 
selection processes. 
  
The Pension Fund Manager confirmed that Board members were not expected to 
attend the Pension Fund Committee meetings but were welcome to attend as 
observers.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be received and noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
2 

 

13. Breakdown of Costs Recharged from IWC  
 
Consideration was given to the costs recharged to the pension fund from Isle of 
Wight Council. 
  
Individual line items were discussed and it was agree
[...]
T the draft policies be developed and presented to the Board at the next 
meeting on 6 March 2024. 
 

17. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on the administration statistics for the 
year 2023-24 to date and advised of any complaints recorded and potential 

Page 7



 

 
4 

 

breaches of the law identified since the last meeting.  
  
Staff recruitment and retention issues in the Pension Administration Team were 
discussed. The Board were advised that this was a major concern due to the 
negative impact on KPI results and Hymans were supporting the team by providing 
a senior pension officer and a technical support link. 
  
Digitalisation of all paper documents held in storage was reported to being an on-
going project and was going well.    
  
Consideration was given to the potential breach in law that the Full Council has 
failed to nominate a replacement elected member employer representative to the 
Board since May 2023. The Pension Fund Manager reported it was raised 
repeatedly as a governance issue with the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer, 
and the Pension Fund Committee. It was agreed that if no elected member joins the 
Board following the next Full Council Meeting on 17 January 2024 it would be 
discussed at the next meeting if the breach was to be reported to the Pensions 
Regulator.  
  
The Pension Manager reported that there were no reported issues with employer 
compliance and that no verbal or written complaints were received. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Pensions Administration Team be received and noted. 
  
THAT the Board will further consider the outcome of the potential breach in law at 
their next meeting on 6 March 2024. 
 

18. Governance  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided an update on governance support activity 
since the last meeting. This was the same report as presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee on 22 November 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the re
[...]
NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, P Fuller and N Stuart 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Chris King (Hymans Robertson), Martin Doyle, Barbara Milton, 
Trevor Ould (Local Pension Board) 

Also Present (Virtual) Susan McKenzie and Andrew McKerns (Hymans Robertson) 

Apologies Cllr I Ward 

 
53. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Ian Ward. Cllr Karen Lucioni was absent.   
 

54. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be approved. 
 

55. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

56. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

57. Report from the Local Pension Board  
 
The committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board held 
on 13 December 2023. The committee noted the escalating risks associated with 
the ongoing staffing capacity issues within the Pensions Administration Team and 
the upcoming departure of the Pension Fund Manager.  
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Concerns were raised regarding the impact that this was likely to have on both day-
to-day activities and the additional upcoming work projected over the next 12 
months. The committee expressed disappointment that senior managers within the 
Isle of Wight Council were not in attendance to outline the plans in place to address 
these concerns. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update from the Local Pension Board be received and noted. 
 

58. Governance Compliance Statement and Action Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the governance compliance statement for 2022-23, and 
attention was drawn to the identified areas of non-compliance (regarding the 
knowledge and understanding of board and committee members; complaints and 
internal dispute resolution policy; and a fund-specific conflicts of interest policy).  
  
The committee noted the proposed action plan in place to address these areas, and 
as they would not be addressed until May 2024, it was recommended that the 
governance compliance statement be additionally  rolled forward and adopted as it 
stands for the year ended March 2024. 
  
Attention was drawn to future areas of potential non-compliance as a result of the 
ongoing staffing capacity issues within the Pensions Administration Team and the 
upcoming departure of the Pension Fund Manager. Namely, the ability to have 
adequate arrangements and procedures in place for the administration and 
management of the fund, the ability to demonstrate accurate and enduring record 
keeping, and communications with scheme members. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the Governance Compliance Statement for the year ended 31 March 

2023 be adopted and published on the fund’s website. 
  

ii)              THAT the action plan to address the areas of non-compliance be agreed. 
  

iii)            THAT the progress with the action plan be monitored by the Local Pension 
Board and be reported back to the committee at each future meeting. 
  

iv)            THAT the Governance Compliance Statement for the year ended March 2023 
be adopted for the year ended March 2024. 

 
59. Breaches Log  

 
The committee received and considered the fund’s breaches of the law log. 
Discussion took place regarding the ongoing failure of the council to fill the 
employer-representative seat on the Local Pension Board, which had been vacant 
since May 2023 and must be filled by an elected member of the council, in 
accordance with the council’s constitution.  
  
It was recommended that the Board’s terms of reference be amended to read that 
the employer representative “may” be an elected member of the council, and that 

Page 12



 

 

Full Council could delegate authority to the Chief Executive to nominate a member 
of staff to the Board.   
  
It was agreed that, whilst this seat should be filled by an elected member of the 
council, the proposed change to the terms of reference would ensure the vacancy 
was filled and would enable both employers and employees to be equally 
represented on the Board. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the ongoing failure of the Isle of Wight Council to nominate a councillor 

as employer representative to the Local Pension Board be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the treatment of the potential breach as proposed by the Local Pension 
Board at its meeting on 12 December 2023, to not report to the Pensions 
Regulator and to report in full to the committee, be confirmed. 
  

iii)            THAT a report be prepared for Full Council on 20 March 2024, recommending 
an amendment to the terms of reference of the Local Pension Board, to read 
that the employer representative “may be an elected member of the council”. 
  

iv)            THAT the breach will not be reported to the Pensions Regulator, based on the 
agreed next steps for resolution in the paragraph above.  
  

v)             THAT a report be provided to the Local Pension Board at its meeting on 6 
March 2024. 

 
60. Risk Register  

 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report on the revised risk register for the 
fund, and attention was drawn to the risks regarding resilience (key person risk) and 
capacity (sufficient resources), which had been scored at the highest risk rating for a 
number of meetings and should now be considered live issues. It was further noted 
that risk G1 (failure to have appropriate governance arrangements in place) would 
be raised to from ‘unlikely’ to ‘likely’ and the impact would remain ‘high’ primarily due 
to the recent staffing changes.  
  
Questions were raised regarding the plans in place to address these concerns and 
the committee were referred to the recommendations of the Barnett Waddingham 
review of the operational structure for the pension fund, as presented to the Director 
of Finance in April 2023.  
  
Questions were raised regarding the total sum spent on external consultants  from 
Hymans Robertson in supporting the council with activities which should be covered 
by internal staff. It was noted these costs were paid for by the pension fund which 
could have an indirect impact on future employer and employee contribution rates. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updated risk register be agreed, including the closure of one risk, the 
increase in score of four risks, the decrease in score of five risks, the resulting four 
red risks, and the unchanged score of nineteen risks. 

Page 13



 

 

 
61. Pension Fund Recharges  

 
Consideration was given to the report which provided information on the recharges 
made to the pension fund from Isle of Wight Council in the year ended 31 March 
2023. It was noted that further information had been requested from the Finance 
Team around how the recharges were calculated, however this work had been 
delayed due to workload pressures arising from the council’s budget setting 
process. Questions were raised regarding the unexplained costs which were not 
directly staffing related, and the committee requested a further breakdown of how 
those recharges had been calculated. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the recharges made to the pension fund from Isle of Wight Council in 

the year to 31 March 2023 be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the committee requests further information on the basis of the 
recharges, in particular those in relation to corporate support service 
recharges. 

 
62. External Audit Update  

 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the external audit for 2022-
23. It was advised that the unaudited annual report and accounts had been drafted 
and published on the pension fund's website, the audit was substantially complete 
but could not be concluded until the Isle of Wight Council's audit had been 
com
[...]
ing plan and priorities for development be agreed. 
 

67. Legislation and Regulation Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the Pension Regulator’s 
General Code, which was presented to Parliament in January 2024 and would come 
into force from 27 March 2024. It was noted various webinars were available and 
there was an expectation to have a plan in place to ensure full compliance with 
actions and timelines. It was recommended that the fund considers purchasing the 
Hymans Robertson self-assessment compliance checker toolkit in order to assess 
and monitor the progress.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

68. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman asked an oral question with regards to the timeline of 
recruitment activities planned for the appointment of a new Pension Fund Manager.  
  
Cllr Paul Fuller requested that the committee formally asks the Director of Finance 
to attend future meetings of the committee. The chairman confirmed that he would 
contact the Director of Finance, the Assistant Director of Finance, and the Chief 
Executive, expressing the committee’s disappointment that they were not in 
attendance to outline the plans in place to address the ongoing staffing capacity 
issues within the Pensions Administration Team and the upcoming departure of the 
Pension Fund Manager. 
  
Members of the committee wished to express their sincere thanks to the Pension 
Fund Manager for her work undertaken to support the pension fund during her time 
in post. 
 

69. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 16



 

 

  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
 

70. ACCESS Update (Confidential)  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential report which provided 
information on the ACCESS Pool since the last meeting, including updates from the 
Joint Committee meeting held on 4 December 2023, and the ACCESS business 
plan and budget for 2024-25. No comments or questions were raised at
[...]
 

3. THAT the responsibility for the maintenance and publication of the registers of 
interest for board and committee members (section 5.1 of the policy) be assigned 
to Democratic Services, supported by the Pension Governance Compliance 
Officer. 
 

4. THAT the treatment of potential conflicts identified during meetings be consistent 
for councillors and other members of the committee and board, as set out in 
section 5.3 of the policy. 
 

5. THAT the management of potential conflicts of interest with the Council as 
administering authority for the fund, as set out in section 5.6 of the policy, are 
agreed. 
 

6. THAT the proposed register of interests at Appendix 2 is agreed. 
 

7. THAT the draft conflicts of interest policy be agreed and recommended for 
adoption by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 22 May 2024. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
8. The Pensions Regulator’s General Code of Practice requires those responsible for 

the governance of pension schemes, including those within the public sector, to 
have a documented process for identifying, recording and dealing with conflicts of 
interest which may arise in the management of the pension fund business. 
 

9. To date, the Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund has relied on the conflicts of 
interest protocols contained within the Council’s Constitution, and expected these 
protocols to be applied to members of the pension committee and local pension 
board who are not elected members of the council. 
 

10. However, the protocols in the Constitution do not necessarily all apply to the 
management of the pension fund, and more importantly do not include some key 
conflicts which may arise as a result of the council being both administering 
authority for the fund and the largest employer within the fund. 
 

11. In addition, many of the items required to be disclosed on the register of interests as 
prescribed within the constitution do not apply to members of the local pension 
bo
[...]
http://www.heywood.co.uk/


                           Purpose: For Decision  
 Committee Report       
 ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL 
 
Meeting ISLE OF WIGHT LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
Date  6 MARCH 2024 
 
Title  PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
Report of  PENSION FUND MANAGER 
  
Executive Summary 
 
1. This report provides the pension board with the updated pension fund risk register 

following a detailed review of all risks. It provides the board the opportunity to 
review the current position with regard to the pension fund’s risks. 
 

2. Following the board’s review, the amended risk register will be presented to the 
pension fund committee for adoption. 

 

 
Background 
 
5. The full risk register has been reviewed since it was last presented to the Local 

Pension Board in December 2023, with mitigations and risks reviewed in the light of 
the current issues facing the fund. 
 

6. There are no new or closed risks proposed since December 2023. 
 

7. A new analysis has been added to this report, highlighting the future potential 
direction of travel in for each of the risks. This is particularly relevant for those risks 
were the risk score has not yet changed, but where current concerns suggest that 
an increase may be likely should further action not be taken. 
 

Recommendation 
 

3. That the updated risk register is agreed. In particular: 
(i) The increase in score of five risks. 
(ii) The unchanged score of 23 risks. 
(iii) The resulting six red risks. 
(iv) The inclusion of a future trend statement for each risk. 
 

4. That the revised risk register is recommended to the pension fund committee for 
adoption at its meeting in May 2024. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



8. The current summary risk register, showing the changes to risk scores since the 
last report to the board is presented at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
Table 1: risk register summary 
 March 2024 December 2023 
Red risks: VERY HIGH 2 2 
Red risks: High 4 2 
Amber risks: Medium 10 9 
Green

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present M Doyle (Chairman), Cllr P Fuller, T Jayston, B Milton (Virtual) and 
T Ould 

Also Present Sharon Betts, Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Claire Massiter, Louisa 
Richards, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Kerry Hubbleday and Chris Ward (Virtual)  

Apologies L Kingston 

 
22. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be approved. 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

24. Report from the Pension Fund Committee  
 
The board received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee 
held on 14 February 2024. The Director of Corporate Services provided an update 
on the progress with addressing the ongoing staffing capacity issues within the 
Pensions Administration Team. It was advised that recruitment activities were 
underway, with an estimated timeframe of three-to-four months before the four 
vacant posts would be filled. It was assured that there was a good training 
programme in place for new members of staff. 
  
It was advised that, to date, there was no backlog of work, data quality remained 
good, and the team were prioritising tasks to maintain support for scheme members 
and to identify areas where efficiencies to the service could be introduced. The 
board noted that the team were being supported by external consultants from 
Hymans Robertson who were assisting with the delivery of day-to-day activities and 
the additional upcoming work projected over the next twelve months, at a cost to the 
fund of £29,000 per month. 
  



Questions were raised regarding the sustainability of reliance on agency staff, the 
capacity to deliver training to new staff, the ability to offer competitive salaries, 
mainland pay disparity, and market supplements.  
  
The Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer provided an update on the activities 
underway ahead of the upcoming departure of the Pension Fund Manager. It was 
advised that the Pension Fund Manager had been asked to provide a summary of 
the work to be prioritised over the next twelve months, and once complete, work 
could be done to identify internal capacity, look at job design, and identify where 
additional support was needed regarding governance and investments. It was noted 
that a new Pension Governance Compliance Officer had been appointed and 
reference was made to the recommendations of the Barnett Waddingham review of 
the operational structure for the pension fund. 
  
The board expressed concern that the loss of administration staff and the upcoming 
departure of the Pension Fund Manager were not being escalated and prioritised as 
a matter of urgency by senior officers, despite the risks to the fund. It was 
highlighted that the risks regarding recruitment and retention, resilience (key person 
risk), and capacity (sufficient resources), had been flagged repeatedly over a 
number of years. Additionally, the lack of action in addressing these risks had 
resulted in the reliance on costly external consultants at the expense of the fund.  
  
It was agreed that the board would meet informally in a week’s time to discuss the 
Barnett Waddingham structure options report, to collate its comments to be passed 
onto the Pension Fund Committee. It was requested that the board be provided with 
details of the current job adverts, job descriptions, and comparative pay and benefits 
with other managing authorities.  
  
Following discussion, the board adjourned for a ten-minute comfort break. 
  
The board believed that job re-evaluations and a service redesign was required 
without further delay. Concerns were raised regarding the lack of strategic direction, 
and the board were not assured that senior officers had long-term resourcing plans 
in place to address key-person dependency and knowledge transfer that could 
potentially impact the resilience of the fund. 
  
The board believed that senior officers would need to be held to timeframes in the 
future due to the potential risk to scheme members, and the risk to the fund in 
breaching its statutory obligations. It was agreed that the issue would be added to 
the fund’s breaches log and consideration would be given to the potential for 
reporting the matter to The Pensions Regulator. Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)                 THAT the update on the progress with addressing the significant ongoing 

staffing capacity issues within the Pensions Administration Team, and the 
upcoming departure of the Pension Fund Manager, be received and noted. 
  

ii)               THAT members of the Local Pension Board meet informally in the next week 
to discuss the Barnett Waddingham structure options report, to formulate its 
comments for onward presentation to the Pension Fund Committee. 
  



iii)              THAT copies of the Pensions Administration Team job descriptions be sent 
to the fund’s governance consultants, Hymans Robertson, for review.  
  

iv)             THAT the matter be added to the Breaches of the Law log. 
 

25. Local Pension Board Attendance 2023-24  
 
The board received the report on members’ attendance at meetings in 2023-24. It 
was noted that Neil Cain had not attended a meeting since April 2023. The 
chairman advised that he had contacted Mr Cain to remind him that the board’s 
terms of reference and the board member role profile state that all board members 
should endeavour to intend attend all meetings. It was proposed that Neil Cain be 
given notice that he is removed from the board, and a selection process for a 
replacement member be commenced as soon as possible. Following discussion, it 
was agreed that: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)                 THAT Mr Neil Cain be given notice that he is removed from the Local 

Pension Board due to repeated non-attendance. 
  

ii)               THAT, as soon as the above notice has been issued, a selection process for 
scheme members be undertaken with the intention of seeking a new board 
member by the next meeting in June 2024. 

 
26. Local Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2023-24  

 
Consideration was given to the board’s draft annual report for 2023-24. Attention 
was drawn to the statement in the introduction of the chair of the board that 
highlighted the risk to the fund in being unable to fulfil its statutory duties due to an 
overreliance on key members of staff, the associated reputational risk and potential 
backlogs, and that the fund’s climate reporting approach had not been progressed. 
It was agreed that the report would be presented to the Pension Fund Committee at 
its next meeting in May 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft report be agreed for presentation to the Pension Fund Committee at 
its meeting on 22 May 2024. 
 

27. Complaints and Internal Dispute Resolution Process  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the updated complaints and internal dispute 
resolution process and outlined the process for the consultation on the proposed 
changes to the original procedure. It was noted that minor grammatical changes 
would be made before onward presentation to the Pension Fund Committee. 
Following consideration, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)                 THAT the process for the consultation on the proposed changes to the 

original procedure be noted. 
  



ii)               THAT the draft revised Complaints and Internal Dispute Resolution 
Procedure be agreed (subject to minor grammatical amendments) and be 
recommended to the Pension Fund Committee for adoption at its meeting on 
22 May 2024. 

 
28. Conflicts of Interest Policy  

 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report which proposed a new policy on 
conflicts of interest, based on the current code of conduct for councillors and 
inclusive of specific potential conflicts arising from the operation of the pension fund. 
It was noted that minor grammatical changes would be made before onward 
presentation to the Pension Fund Committee. Following consideration, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)                 THAT the responsibility for the maintenance and publication of the registers 

of interest for board and committee members (section 5.1 of the policy) be 
assigned to Democratic Services, supported by the Pension Governance 
Compliance Officer. 
  

ii)               THAT the treatment of potential conflicts identified during meetings be 
consistent for councillors and other members of the committee and board, as 
set out in section 5.3 of the policy. 
  

iii)              THAT the management of potential conflicts of interest with the Council as 
administering authority for the fund, as set out in section 5.6 of the policy, be 
agreed. 
  

iv)             THAT the proposed register of interests at Appendix 2 be agreed. 
  

v)               THAT the draft conflicts of interest policy (subject to minor grammatical 
amendments) be agreed and be recommended to the Pension Fund 
Committee for adoption by at its meeting on 22 May 2024. 

 
29. Governance Compliance Statement 2022-23 Action Plan  

 
Consideration was given to the governance compliance statement action plan for 
2022-23. It was assured that progress was being made against the three identified 
areas of non-compliance; the complaints and internal dispute resolution policy and a 
fund-specific conflicts of interest policy had been developed and approved by the 
board for recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee under Minute items 28 
and 29. With regards to knowledge and understanding of board and committee 
members, the creation of a training strategy and the development of a training 
programme for 2024-25 and beyond would be discussed by the board under Minute 
item 32.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the governance compliance statement action plan for 2022-23 be received 
and noted. 
 
 
 



30. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer 
compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2023-
24 to date, complaints recorded, and breaches of the law identified since the last 
meeting. Attention was drawn to the team’s capacity issues and it was noted that 
since last reported, another member of the team had resigned. Support from the 
external consultants, Hymans Robertson, had been invaluable in assisting with i-
Connect, GMP and McCloud remedy projects. The team continued to prioritise day-
to-day tasks and were also challenging existing procedures to look for future 
efficiencies. The board expressed its thanks to the team for their hard work in 
maintaining the service.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Pensions Administration Team be received and noted. 
 

31. Risk Register Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report on the revised risk register for the 
fund, and attention was drawn to the increase in score of five risks, the unchanged 
score of twenty-three risks, and the resulting six red risks. It was noted that going 
forward each risk would include a future trend statement, which would provide 
additional context to the nature of the risks should they be unaddressed. Discussion 
took place regarding the employer engagement risk increasing from a low-to-
medium risk.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)                 THAT the updated risk register be agreed, including the increase in score of 

five risks, the unchanged score of twenty-three risks, the resulting six red 
risks, and the inclusion of a future trend statement for each risk. 
  

ii)               THAT the revised risk register be recommended to the Pension Fund 
Committee for adoption at its meeting on 22 May 2024 

 
32. Knowledge and Understanding  

 
Consideration was given to the record of board members’ training and the Hymans 
Robertson Knowledge Progress Assessment report. Consideration was given to the 
next steps for the creation of a training strategy, and the development of a training 
programme for 2024-25 and beyond. 
  
It was suggested that the board meet with the Pension Governance Compliance 
Officer to discuss the initial training plan and to agree the priorities for development. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)                 THAT the report from the Knowledge Progress Assessment be noted. 

  
ii)               THAT the board meet with the Pension Governance Compliance Officer to 

discuss the initial training plan 2024-25 and to agree the priorities for 
development. 



 
33. Other matters for the Board’s attention  

 
Members of the board wished to express their sincere thanks to the Pension Fund 
Manager for her work on behalf of the pension fund during her time in post. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


